900221917 05/02/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
IIVVEIIS FARGO CADITAL FINANCE TTC: T	FORMERLY Wells Fargo Foothill,	104/02/2012 1	LIMITED LIABILITY	
	Inc.		COMPANY: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sager Electrical Supply Company Inc.		
Street Address:	97 Libbey Industrial Parkway		
City:	Weymouth		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02189		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS		

Name:	Sager Sales Corporation		
Street Address:	97 Libbey Industrial Parkway		
City:	Weymouth		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02189		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2075381	DISTRIBUTING CONFIDENCE	
Registration Number:	2115263	SAGER ELECTRONICS	
Registration Number:	2832600	SYNERSPEC	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

TRADEMARK REEL: 004769 FRAME: 0589 D \$90.00 2075381

900221917

Email: linda.salera@bingham.com Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera Address Line 1: 1 Federal Street Address Line 2: c/o Bingham McCutchen LLP Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda A. Salera Signature: /Linda A. Salera/ Date: 05/02/2012 **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Sager - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (executed)#page1.tif source=Sager - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (executed)#page2.tif source=Sager - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004769 FRAME: 0590

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of April 2, 2012 and made by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., (the "<u>Agent</u>") to **SAGER ELECTRICAL SUPPLY COMPANY INC.** ("<u>SESC</u>") and **SAGER SALES CORPORATION** ("<u>SSC</u>", and together with SESC, the "<u>Grantors</u>")

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 23, 2003, made by the Grantors in favor of the Agent (as amended, amended and restated from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 6, 2004, at Reel 002789 and Frame 0522 and on July 8, 2005, at Reel 3118 and Frame 0624; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Agent in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

A/74912000.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004769 FRAME: 0591 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC.,

as Agent

Name: Peter Schuebler

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	Reg Date
Sager Electrical Supply Company	United States	DISTRIBUTING CONFIDENCE	2075381	7/1/1997
Sager Electrical Supply Company	United States	SAGER ELECTRONICS	2115263	11/25/1997
Sager Electrical Supply Company	United States	SYNERSPEC	2832600	4/13/2004

A/74912000.2

RECORDED: 05/02/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004769 FRAME: 0593